

No. 09-525

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE CENTER FOR AUDIT QUALITY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY**

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
DONALD J. RUSSELL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. AUDIT FIRMS AND OTHER OUTSIDE PROFESSIONALS MAY COMMIT A PRIMARY VIOLATION ONLY THROUGH THEIR OWN STATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS, NOT THROUGH THE STATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS OF THEIR CLIENTS	12
II. INVESTORS CANNOT REASON- ABLY RELY ON THE IMPLIED IMPRIMATUR OF AUDITORS AND OTHER OUT-SIDE PROFESSIONALS BASED ON STATEMENTS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN EXPRESSLY ATTRIBUTED TO THOSE PROFES- SIONALS	17
III. CLEAR LIABILITY STANDARDS ARE ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT OUT- SIDE PROFESSIONALS AGAINST UNWARRANTED, BUT PERSIS-	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd

	Page
TENT, EFFORTS TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF PRIMARY LIABILITY.....	21
IV. EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF PRIMARY LIABILITY FOR OUTSIDE PROFESSIONALS WILL BE HARMFUL TO INVESTORS	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 370, (Cal. 1992)	3
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cumis Ins. Society, Inc. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	14
<i>First Derivative Traders v. Janus Capital Group Inc. (In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.)</i> , 566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009)	13, 14, 17
<i>Gilmore v. Berg</i> , 761 F. Supp. 358 (D.N.J. 1991)	14
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>PIMCO v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	21
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) (en banc)	18, 24
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006),	23
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	14
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	25, 26
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1	2
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	11
156 Cong. Rec. S3618-S3619 (daily ed. May 12, 2010).....	11
156 Cong. Rec. S3664-S3665 (daily ed. May 13, 2010).....	11
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 929O, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	11
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 § 104, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	11
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Brief for SEC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Simpson v.</i> <i>Homestore.com, Inc.</i> , No. 04-55665, 2004 WL 5469571 (9th Cir. Oct. 2004).....	23
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> , <i>Stoneridge Investment Partners,</i> <i>LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , No. 06-43, 2007 WL 2329639 (August 15, 2007)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, <i>Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud: A Critical Examination</i> , 52 ALB. L. REV. 637 (1988)	14
Frederick L. Jones & K. Raghunandan, <i>Client Risk and Recent Changes in the Market for Audit Services</i> , 17 J. ACCT. & PUB. POL'Y 169 (1998)	28
Jamie Pratt & James Stice, <i>The Effect of Client Characteristics on Auditor Litigation Risk Judgments, Required Audit Evidence, and Recommended Fees</i> , 69 ACCT. REV. 639 (1994)	28
